Public Act 102-0696 SB2803 Enrolled SDS102 00068 MLO 10068 b AN ACT concerning appropriations.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Illinois, represented in the General Assembly:

ARTICLE 1

Section 1. "AN ACT concerning appropriations", Public Act 102-0017, certified June 17, 2021, is amended by adding Sections 80, 85, 90, 95, 100, and 105 to Article 35 as follows:

(P.A. 102-0017, Article 35, Section 80, new)

Sec. 80. The amount of \$300,000,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the Office of the State Comptroller for deposit into the Pension Stabilization Fund.

(P.A. 102-0017, Article 35, Section 85, new)

Sec. 85. The amount of \$680,400, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from the Pension Stabilization Fund to the Office of the State Comptroller for funding the unfunded liabilities of the General Assembly Retirement System. Amounts appropriated under this Section shall be in addition to, and not in lieu of, any State contributions required under Section 2-124 of the Illinois Pension Code. (P.A. 102-0017, Article 35, Section 90, new)

Sec. 90. The amount of \$3,571,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from the Pension Stabilization Fund to the Office of the State Comptroller for funding the unfunded liabilities of the Judges Retirement System of Illinois. Amounts appropriated under this Section shall be in addition to, and not in lieu of, any State contributions required under Section 18-131 of the Illinois Pension Code.

(P.A. 102-0017, Article 35, Section 95, new)

Sec. 95. The amount of \$64,786,400, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from the Pension Stabilization Fund to the Office of the State Comptroller for funding the unfunded liabilities of the State Employees' Retirement System of Illinois. Amounts appropriated under this Section shall be in addition to, and not in lieu of, any State contributions required under Section 14-131 of the Illinois Pension Code.

(P.A. 102-0017, Article 35, Section 100, new)

Sec. 100. The amount of \$172,823,300, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from the Pension Stabilization Fund to the Office of the State Comptroller for Public Act 102-0696 SB2803 Enrolled SDS102 00068 MLO 10068 b <u>funding the unfunded liabilities of the Teachers' Retirement</u> <u>System of the State of Illinois. Amounts appropriated under</u> <u>this Section shall be in addition to, and not in lieu of, any</u> <u>State contributions required under Section 16-158 of the</u> Illinois Pension Code.

(P.A. 102-0017, Article 35, Section 105, new)

Sec. 105. The amount of \$58,138,900, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from the Pension Stabilization Fund to the Office of the State Comptroller for funding the unfunded liabilities of the State Universities Retirement System. Amounts appropriated under this Section shall be in addition to, and not in lieu of, any State contributions required under Section 15-155 of the Illinois Pension Code.

ARTICLE 2

Section 1. "AN ACT concerning appropriations", Public Act 102-0017, certified June 17, 2021, is amended by changing Section 5 of Article 44 as follows:

(P.A. 102-0017, Article 44, Section 5)

Sec. 5. The sum of $\frac{$2,749,744,600}{$1,851,475,900}$, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from the

Public Act 102-0696 SB2803 Enrolled SDS102 00068 MLO 10068 b General Revenue Fund to the Department of Central Management Services for Group Insurance.

ARTICLE 3

Section 1. "AN ACT concerning appropriations", Public Act 102-0017, certified June 17, 2021, is amended by adding Section 35 to Article 53 as follows:

(P.A. 102-0017, Article 53, Section 35, new)

Sec. 35. The sum of \$2,700,000,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from the State Coronavirus Urgent Remediation Emergency Fund to the Department of Employment Security for payment to the Illinois Unemployment Insurance Trust Fund for partial repayment of Title XII advances, including prior year costs.

ARTICLE 4

Section 1. "AN ACT concerning appropriations", Public Act 102-0017, certified June 17, 2021, is amended by changing Section 135 of Article 122 as follows:

(P.A. 102-0017, Article 122, Section 135) Sec. 135. The sum of \$250,000,000 \$20,000,000, or so much Public Act 102-0696 SB2803 Enrolled SDS102 00068 MLO 10068 b thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the Illinois Student Assistance Commission for deposit into the Illinois Prepaid Tuition Trust Fund.

ARTICLE 99

Section 99. Effective date. This Act takes effect upon becoming law.